


AIP POLAND
AIP POLSKA

AIRAC effectiv
STANDARD ARRIVAL CHART
INSTRUMENT (STAR) - ICAO

Katowice - Pyrzowice
RNAV RWY 26

BAVOK 4D GOVRI 5D KUKAM 5D LENOV 5D MEBAN 5D MOFKE 2D UWLER 2D

BAVOK 4D
SEQUENCE 

NUMBER
PATH

TERMINATOR
WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

COURSE / TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM) ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 IF BAVOK - - - - RNAV 1

002 TF WUDWE 050 (055.6) 13.61 -FL140 - RNAV 1

003 TF TAHEF 043 (049.4) 9.21 -FL120 - RNAV 1

004 TF KT492 032 (038.1) 12.11 - -250 RNAV 1

005 TF KT493 085 (090.6) 5.00 - - RNAV 1

006 TF KT528 085 (090.6) 5.00 - - RNAV 1

007 TF KT537 085 (090.6) 5.00 - - RNAV 1

008 TF KT538 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

009 TF KT539 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

010 TF PABWO 355 (000.6) 5.30 +5000 ft -220 RNAV 1

GOVRI 5D
SEQUENCE 

NUMBER
PATH

TERMINATOR
WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

COURSE / TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM) ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 IF GOVRI - - - - RNAV 1

002 TF QAQUW 268 (273.8) 30.03 - - RNAV 1

003 TF OFGOK 269 (274.8) 18.19 +FL120 -250 RNAV 1

004 TF KT488 311 (316.9) 10.54 - - RNAV 1

005 TF KT489 265 (270.5) 8.47 - -220 RNAV 1

006 TF KT538 355 (000.6) 5.30 - -220 RNAV 1

007 TF KT539 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

008 TF PABWO 355 (000.6) 5.30 +5000ft -220 RNAV 1

KUKAM 5D
SEQUENCE 

NUMBER
PATH

TERMINATOR
WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

COURSE / TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM) ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 IF KUKAM - - - - RNAV 1

002 TF HIDBE 233 (239.3) 6.75 - - RNAV 1

003 TF ATSEW 233 (239.1) 11.63 - -250 RNAV 1

004 TF KT541 268 (273.8) 5.00 -FL110 - RNAV 1

005 TF NIFOW 265 (270.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

006 TF KT512 175 (180.6) 5.59 - -220 RNAV 1

007 TF KT513 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

008 TF ERHAF 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

009 TF DUFOH 175 (180.6) 5.30 - -220 RNAV 1

010 TF PABWO 265 (270.5) 5.00 +5000ft -220 RNAV 1

LENOV 5D
SEQUENCE 

NUMBER
PATH

TERMINATOR
WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

COURSE / TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM) ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 IF LENOV - - - - RNAV 1

002 TF UMTAH 304 (309.7) 22.45 -FL240 - RNAV 1

003 TF ENNAW 303 (309.4) 19.52 - - RNAV 1
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004 TF IFZER 341 (347.4) 10.00 -FL200 - RNAV 1

005 TF OFGOK 309 (315.2) 18.82 +FL120 -250 RNAV 1

006 TF KT488 311 (316.9) 10.54 - - RNAV 1

007 TF KT489 256 (270.5) 8.47 - -220 RNAV 1

008 TF KT538 355 (000.6) 5.30 - -220 RNAV 1

009 TF KT539 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

010 TF PABWO 355 (000.6) 5.30 +5000ft -220 RNAV 1

MEBAN 5D
SEQUENCE 

NUMBER
PATH

TERMINATOR
WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

COURSE / TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM) ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 IF MEBAN - - - - RNAV 1

002 TF DUZOW 041 (046.9) 21.90 -FL210 - RNAV 1

003 TF ENNAW 041 (047.0) 6.89 - - RNAV 1

004 TF IFZER 341 (347.4) 10.00 -FL200 - RNAV 1

005 TF OFGOK 309 (315.2) 18.82 +FL120 -250 RNAV 1

006 TF KT488 311 (316.9) 10.54 - - RNAV 1

007 TF KT489 265 (270.5) 8.47 - -220 RNAV 1

008 TF KT538 355 (000.6) 5.30 - -220 RNAV 1

009 TF KT539 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

010 TF PABWO 355 (000.6) 5.30 +5000ft -220 RNAV 1

MOFKE 2D
SEQUENCE 

NUMBER
PATH

TERMINATOR
WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

COURSE / TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM) ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 IF MOFKE - - - - RNAV 1

002 TF KUVJE 087 (092.9) 16.08 +FL150 - RNAV 1

003 TF EZLIH 088 (093.5) 10.76 - - RNAV 1

004 TF KT501 083 (089.4) 10.42 - -250 RNAV 1

005 TF OTLIC 084 (090.1) 5.00 - - RNAV 1

006 TF KT511 085 (090.6) 5.00 - - RNAV 1

007 TF KT512 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

008 TF KT513 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

009 TF ERHAF 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

010 TF DUFOH 175 (180.6) 5.30 - -220 RNAV 1

011 TF PABWO 265 (270.5) 5.00 +5000ft -220 RNAV 1

UWLER 2D
SEQUENCE 

NUMBER
PATH

TERMINATOR
WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER

COURSE / TRACK
°M (°T)

DISTANCE 
(NM) ALTITUDE SPEED

(kt) NAV SPEC

001 IF UWLER - - - - RNAV 1

002 TF EZLIH 164 (169.5) 25.77 - - RNAV 1

003 TF KT501 083 (089.4) 10.42 - -250 RNAV 1

004 TF OTLIC 084 (090.1) 5.00 - - RNAV 1

005 TF KT511 085 (090.6) 5.00 - - RNAV 1

006 TF KT512 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

007 TF KT513 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

008 TF ERHAF 085 (090.6) 5.00 - -220 RNAV 1

009 TF DUFOH 175 (180.6) 5.30 - -220 RNAV 1

010 TF PABWO 265 (270.5) 5.00 +5000ft -220 RNAV 1
AIRAC effective date
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AIP POLAND
AIP POLSKA

AIRAC effectiv
WAYPOINT 
IDENTIFIER COORDINATES

ATSEW 50 38 59.5 N 019 38 46.1 E

BAVOK 50 00 10.0 N 018 11 43.0 E

OFGOK 50 10 07.6 N 019 47 10.6 E

DUFOH 50 28 24.2 N 019 38 35.3 E

ERHAF 50 33 41.9 N 019 38 40.7 E

ENNAW 49 46 59.9 N 020 11 04.1 E

EZLIH 50 33 48.5 N 018 43 08.4 E

IFZER 49 56 45.0 N 020 07 42.4 E

GOVRI 50 06 25.3 N 021 01 54.0 E

HIDBE 50 44 56.1 N 019 54 29.1 E

DUZOW 49 42 17.9 N 020 03 18.5 E

KT488 50 17 49.5 N 019 35 58.8 E

KT489 50 17 54.9 N 019 22 46.2 E

KT492 50 23 24.5 N 018 51 36.7 E

KT493 50 23 21.5 N 018 59 25.4 E

KT501 50 33 56.8 N 018 59 28.4 E

KT511 50 33 50.8 N 019 15 09.3 E

KT512 50 33 47.8 N 019 22 59.8 E

KT513 50 33 44.8 N 019 30 50.2 E

KT528 50 23 18.5 N 019 07 14.2 E

KT537 50 23 15.5 N 019 15 02.9 E

KT538 50 23 12.5 N 019 22 51.6 E

KT539  50 23 09.6 N 019 30 40.3 E

KT541 50 39 19.9 N 019 30 56.0 E

KUKAM 50 48 22.0 N 020 03 38.0 E

LENOV 49 20 11.0 N 021 00 37.0 E

MEBAN 49 27 18.0 N 019 38 48.0 E

MOFKE 50 35 12.0 N 018 01 06.0 E

NIFOW 50 39 23.1 N 019 23 05.5 E

OTLIC 50 33 53.8 N 019 07 18.8 E

KUVJE 50 34 26.4 N 018 26 18.0 E

PABWO 50 28 27.2 N 019 30 45.7 E

QAQUW 50 08 32.4 N 020 15 21.3 E

TAHEF 50 13 52.2 N 018 39 59.1 E

UMTAH 49 34 34.4 N 020 34 13.4 E

UWLER 50 59 07.0 N 018 35 41.0 E

WUDWE 50 07 52.4 N 018 29 07.4 E
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